bank and other loans, and cash. The main purpose of these instruments has been to raise finance for the
Group’s operations and investments. The Group has various other financial instruments such as trade and
other debtors and creditors, which arise directly from its operations. The Group does not trade in financial
instruments.

Market Risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates at the end of the year related primarily to
cash balances. The new share capital raised via the Company’s initial public offering during the 2015 financial
year was used to repay a bank bill liability of $9,000,000 outstanding at that time, and resulting in only minimal
other bank borrowings outstanding at the end of the 2016 and 2015 financial years.

Cash balances are held in a combination of short term fixed interest deposit accounts and other cheque and
on-call accounts which attract variable interest rates. The weighted average interest rate on cash balances at
the end of the year was 1.36% (2015: 2.23%) for the Group.

The weighted average interest rate on borrowings at the end of the year was 6.8% (2015: 6.8%) for the
Group.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2016

PACIFIC SMILES GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2016   47

28. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
 2016 2015
 $’000 $’000

Effect on profit before tax and equity:

1% increase in interest rates 61 55
1% decrease in interest rates (61) (55)

Credit Risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. The Group does not have significant credit
exposure to any one financial institution or customer. The credit risk on financial assets of the consolidated
entity which have been recognised in the balance sheet is generally the carrying amount, net of any provision
for doubtful debts.

Liquidity Risk

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of
working capital and bank borrowings. The Group aims to achieve this flexibility by keeping committed credit